Maine law.
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ACTS AND RESOLVES 

I' ASSED BY THE 

FORTIETH 

OF THE 

STATE OF :NIAINE. 

1861. 

l'ublishecl by the Secretary of State, agreeably to ReiColvps of JUll0 28, 1 H20, 
February 2G, 18<10, amI i.lm·ch 113, 184~!. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTEHS TO 'l'IJ1<l STATE. 

1861. 



RESOLVES 
OF THE 

ST.L~11E OF J\lIAINE. 

1861. 



10 SA)IUEL WEDDER-ISLAND FALLS PLANTATION.-ACADmIIES. 

CHAP. 20. 

Resolve in fnvor of Samuel Webber. 

Samuel Weh- Resolved, That the benefit of the resolve entitled "resolve in 
bel', in favor of. favor of eertain eommissioned offieers aud others of the revolu-

Inhahitants of 
Isll1lld fD,us 
plautlLtion, in 
(ILvor of. 

Monson, Mon­
mouth, Liln­
ington J1nd 
COl'inn" Acado­
)l1ies, in fayor 
(Jf. 

-how divided. 

tionary war and the widows of sueh persons," approved March 
twentieth, eighteen hundred and thirty-eight, is hereby extended 
to Samuel Webber, the only surviving child of Charles 'Webber 
late of Vassalborough, a revolutionary officer; and the land agent 
is authorized to convey to said "Vebber one block of land contain­
ing six hnndred acres from township E range two, west east line 
state, or the same quantity of equal value from any other lotted 
township in case the lots in said township have already been 
selected under saidresol ve. 

[Approvell Februury 23, 1861.] 

Resolve authorizing !L grant of l!Lnd to inlll1uit!Lnts of Islana falls plantation. 

Resolved, That the land agent be and is hereby authorized and 
directed to convey to the inhabitants of Island falls plantation, in 
the connty of Aroostook, lot numbered sixty-three in said planta­
tion for public purposes, upon condition that said inhabitants within 
one year shall cause at least five acres of said lot to be properly 
fenced and prepared for a burial g'l'ound. 

[Approvca February 23, 18()1.] 

Resolve iu favor of ;\IollSon Academy, Monmouth Academy, I,imington Academy, 
[lud.Corinna Union Aoademy. 

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is authorized and 
directed to convey to the trustees of Monson Academy, Monmouth 
Academy, Liming·ton Academy and Corinna Union Academy, one 
township of land of average qnality and price in common and 
undivided, in proportions of one fourth to each of said institutions. 

[Approved Febru!Lry 23, 1861.] 


